that would promote communal sentencing to ease the congestions in Ghana’s prisons (Yire, 

2023). These occurrences have ultimately led to overcrowding Ghana’s prisons and the lack of 

proper facilities to house inmate is also worrying. (Amnesty International, 2012). With about 

four thousand, four hundred and ninety-five (4,495) inmates across the country as have been 

confirmed by the Ghana Prisons Services (GPS), official website in June 2024 (Ghana Prisons 

Service, 2024). The Nsawam prison for instance was designed to house a maximum of ten 

people in a cell; however, due to overcrowding and congestion, it currently houses forty to fifty

[...]

authority, including the ability to administer justice, in exchange for the protection of their 

kingdom (Appiahene-Gyamfi, 2009). Thus, they relinquished their authority to administer 

justice to the British entirely.  

As at June 10, 2024, Ghana’s forty four adult prisons across the country held a capacity of 

fourteen thousand seven hundred and sixty (14,760) inmates, while the approved capacity is 

ten thousand two hundred and sixty five (10,265). A total of one thousand one hundred and 

fifty-three (1,153) inmates signifying 7.81% are still on remand awaiting trial. This is an 

indication that the prisons are overcrowded with a total population of four thousand four 

hundred and ninety five (4,495) inmates signifying 43.79% almost twice the required capacity. 

(See table 1) (Ghana Prisons Service, 2024, no page). To help improve overcrowding in the 

prisons, the Church of Pentecost, Ghana, between 2021 and 2022 built and donated a prison 

house and a 320 capacity “skill acquisition reform centre” to Ejura and Nsawam respectively,

[...]

The over populated nature and lack of proper infrastructure in the prisons contravene 

Article 25 of the UDHR which promote the enjoyment of a living standard which includes 

food, clothing, housing, medical attention and other social services for themselves and their 

families (UDHR, 1948). About fourteen thousand seven hundred and sixty (14,760) inmates in 

Ghana’s prisons across the country, have to share facilities like bedding, health facility, skill 

learning, and recreation meant for ten thousand two hundred and sixty-five (10,265), one can 

imagine the unwholesome conditions in which these inmates live, within the walls of the 

prisons (TRT Afrika, 2023). The lack of major changes to the prison system, whether to laws, 

court sentencing procedures, or context-relevant research and evidence-based solutions, further